
May 15,2012 

Mr. Daniel Bradford 
Assistant County Attorney 
Travis County 
P.O. Box 1748 
Austin, Texas 78767 

Dear Mr. Bradford: 

OR2012-07198 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required pubJ ic disclosure under the 
Public Information Act chaptcr 552 ofthe Government Code. request was 
assigned ID# 457758. 

The Travis County Justice and Public Safety Division (the '"division") received a request for 
documents related to or held in the requestor's personnel file involving an investigation and 
specified meeting. We understand some of the requested information either has been or will 
be released. claim other responsive information is from disclosure under 
section .1 of the Government Code. I We have considered the exception claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 2 

I Although you also raise section 552. J 0 1 ofthe Government Code in conjunction with rule 503 of the 
Texas Rules of Civil Procedure. this olTice has concluded section 552.10] does not encompass discovery 
privileges. See Open Records Decision Nos. 676 at 1-2 (2002), 575 at 2 (1990). We note section 552. 107 is 
the proper exception to raise when asserting the privilege for information not subject to 
section 552.022 of the Government Code. See Open Records Decision No. 676 (2002). 

"We assume the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is truly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. ,')'ee Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open records 
letter does not and therefore does not authorize the withholding 01: any other requested records to the 
extent those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office. 



First, a O{""COl'n 

body must demonstrate that the information constitutes or documents a communication. Id. 
at 7. Second, the communication must have been made "for the purpose of facilitating the 
rendition of professional legal services" to the client governmental body. See TEX. R. 
EVID. 503(b)( 1). The privilege docs not apply when an attorney or representative is involved 
in some capacity other than that of providing or nlcilitating professional1egal services to the 
client governmental body. See In re Tex. Farmers Ins. Etch .. 990 S.W.2d 337, 340 (Tex. 
App.~Texarkana 1999. orig. proceeding) (attorney-client privilege does not apply ifattorney 
acting in capacity other than that of attorney). Governmental attorneys often act in capacities 
other than that of professional legal counsel, such as administrators, investigators, or 
managers. Thus, the mere fact that a communication involves an attorney for the government 
docs not demonstrate this clement. Third, the privilcgc applies only to communications 
betwcen or among clients, client rcpresentativcs, lawyers, and lawyer representatives. See 

R. EVID. 503(b)( 1). Thus, a governmental body must inform this otTice of the identities 
and capacities of the individuals to whom each communication at issue has bcen made. 
Lastly, the attorncy-c1ient privilege applies only to a confidential communication, id., 
meaning it was "not intcndcd to be discloscd to third persons other than those to whom 
disclosure is made in furtherance of the rendition ofprofcssionallcgal services to clicnt 
or those reasonably for the transmission 

a 
at the timc thc information was communicated. See 
S.W.2d 180, 184 App.~Waco 1997, orig. Moreover, 

to the a1 any time, a 
confidentiality a communication has been 
excepts an entirc communication that is demonstrated to be 

unless waived by thc 
1996) (privilege 

contained therein). 

at issue or 
among attorneys or attorney represcntatives and representatives ofthc 
state the communications were made for the purpose of facilitating 
professional legal services. You also state the communications were 

confidential. Bascd on your representations and our rcview. we find 
demonstrated that attorney-client privilege is applicable to the submitted information. 
Accordingly, we the division may 

552.1 1) Code. 
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This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 

responsibilities, please visit our website at =~'-'-'-":"':"":":"'===-OC:==-'.:.='''-==-'-~=-~'-'-'~~'-'4"-'~' 
or call the Oilice of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 

. at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allov,able charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Ana Carolina Vieira 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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